

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

ators of their interest in the property of said corporation, and one year after judgment recovered against said Corporation, Provided said judgment shall be recovered within two years as aforesaid.

Sест. 5. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting Mode of calling of the Corporation may be called by a notice thereof, signed by any three of the Proprietors and advertised in a newspaper in Bangor three times, the last publication to be within seven days previous to said meeting.

Chapter 11.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Brunswick Company, passed February 6, 1834. 3

Approved February 1, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it cnacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That so much of the act to which this is additional, which limits the price of shares be and the same is hereby repealed.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Company may hereafter carry on the Manufacturing business in the town of Topsham as well as in Brunswick, any thing in the Act

of incorporation to the contrary notwithstanding.

Chapter 12.

AN ACT to incorporate the Blue Hill Fishing Company.

Approved February 3, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Represcntatives, in Legislature assembled, That, George Stevens, Names of Corpo- Jedediah Darling, Joseph Hinkley, Varnum Stevens, Benjamin Stevens, Varnum Stevens 2d, Moses Johnson, Abraham Fisk, Andrew H. Fisk, their associates, successors,

Part of former Act repealed.

Additional place of doing business,

rators.

first meeting.

and assigns, be and they hereby are constituted a body corporate, by the name of the "Bluehill Fishing Company," and shall have power to prosecute and defend suits Corporate name at law, to have and to use a common seal, to take and hold, for the objects of their association any estate real or personal, to an amount, not exceeding fifty thousand Powers, &c. dollars, the same to be divided into shares, to use and manage at their pleasure; to choose such officers, to levy such assessments and make and execute such by-laws, as may be necessary for the convenient management of their concerns, and not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this State; and generally to have and enjoy all the powers and privileges, incident to corporations established for like purposes.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock of said Corporation, shall be divided into shares of one Division of Capihundred dollars each:---and the number of votes to which each Stockholder shall be entitled, at all meetings of said which stockhold-Stockholders, shall be according to the number of shares. he shall hold, in the following proportion, that is to say, for one share, one vote, and every two shares, above one, shall give a right to one vote more, provided no one member shall have more than ten votes.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, 'That the shares or Stock of this Corporation, shall be deemed and taken to be personal property, and held, transferred, pledged or sold, as such, and whenever the Corporation shall be dissolved. the property thereof, shall vest in the holders of the shares at the time of such dissolution, according to their several and respective interests, subject to the legal and equitable claims of the creditors of the Corporation, to be enforced according to law.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That, in case of any loss or deficiency of the capital stock of said corporation, Individual property of stockhold, the private and individual property of the stockholders, tain cases, shall be liable, and may be taken, to satisfy any claims against said Corporation, Provided, that, in no case, shall Provise, any one stockholder be liable to pay a sum, exceeding the

tal Stock.

crs are entitled.

deemed personal property Sc.

PARSONAGE LANDS IN KITTERY.

amount of the stock, actually then held by him, And provided further, that the liability of such Stockholder, as aforesaid shall not continue, beyond the term of one year, from and after the time, he shall have duly transferred his stock, pursuant to the by-laws of the Corporation.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That, this Act shall continue in full force and effect, from and after the passage thereof, for the term of ten years, and no longer.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the two Corporators first named in this Act, may call the first meeting of said Corporation, by notifications of the time and place thereof, posted up in two public places in, the town of Bluehill, ten days at least, before the time appointed for holding such meeting.

Chapter 13.

AN ACT authorizing the First Congregational Parish in the Town of Kittery to sell Parsonage Lands.

Approved February 3, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the First Congregational Parish in the town of Kittery beauthorized to sell a certain lot of land belonging to said Parish lying in said Town of Kittery and known by the name of the Parsonage Pasture and by their Agent to make execute and deliver a good and sufficient deed thereof to the purchaser or purchasers.—Provided, said Parish at a legal meeting of the members thereof shall vote in favor of said such sale.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Parish by their Agent may loan the money arising from such sale or invest the same in bank or other stock or property at their election and the interest or income thereof shall go to the support of the ministry in said Parish.

Time of taking effect.

Mode of calling first meeting.

May sell certain tot of land.

Proviso.

May loan money or invest it in stock.